mainly as a result of lower/ higher interest expense on floating rate bank loans. In computing the effect of changes in
interest rates, the mitigating effect of interest rate swaps entered into by the Group has been considered. The analysis
was performed on the same basis as prior year.

(d)	 Foreign currency risk

	 The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in a currency
other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, primarily USD.

	 The Group’s financial results can be affected by movements in the USD/SGD exchange rates arising from the portion
of cost of sales and operating expenses that are denominated in SGD. The Group uses forward currency contracts to
hedge foreign exchange exposures arising from SGD denominated cost of sales and operating expenses. The Group
hedges partially its aggregate exposure to SGD.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the

SGD exchange rates against the USD, with all other variables held constant. The analysis was performed on the same
basis for 2014.

		  Group
		  Profit before tax
		  2015	 2014
		  US$’000	 US$’000

	 USD/SGD		 – strengthened 3% (2014: 3%)	 1,413	 531
   			  – weakened 3% (2014: 3%)	 (1,413)	 (531)

36.	 Fair values of financial instruments

	 The fair values of financial instruments is the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged or settled between
knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm’s length transaction, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

(i)	 Fair value hierarchy

	 The Group categorises fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that is dependent on the valuation inputs
used as follows:

-	 Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities that the Group can access at
the measurement date,

-	 Level 2 – Inputs other that quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either